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BALLINA SHIRE - FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT
EXHIBITION OF STUDY and DRAFT DCP - JUNE 2012

The enormity of the floods that devastated our neighbours in Brishane, southeast
Queensland, and other parts of Ausiralia early last vear caused ruin beyond
comprehension. Not only was there millions of dollars damage to homes, businesses
and infrastructure, there was an immense human cost with families losing loved ones
in the most troumatic of circumstances.

Floods are dangerous and often unpredictable and whilst they cannot be prevented,
the Ballina Shire Council js working to ensure it can do everything possible to make
sure communities are aware of the danger and are prepared for a flood emergency,

Much of the Ballina town and surrounding areas such as East Balling, West Balling,
South Balling, North Balling, Ballina Islond and Shaws Bay, are regarded as extremely
vulnerable to flooding. Because of our proximity to the coast, high tides also pose a
significant flood threat, particularly when combined with floodwater from heavy rain.

BALLINA FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT STUDY

The Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study is a document that looks at the
impact of flooding on the Ballina Shire and how the Ballina Shire Council, emergency
services and the community can better manage the risk of floods.

The Study also takes into account the impact of climate change en the Ballina Shire,
where predictions relating to sea level rise will have a significant impact on flood
events.

Whilst there has been minor and moderate flooding in and around Ballina in recent
years, severe floods in the shire have not been experienced since the 1980s.
Similarly parts of the Ballina Shire have changed significantly since the last major
flood event in the 1980s. Sea level rise associated with climate change is also
expected to result in more serious flooding in the future. This means it is important
to plan for future possible events and for the community to be engaged in the
planning.

This Floodplain Risk Management Study is designed to help the Council, emergency
services such as the SES, and the community, understand the potential for flooding
in the Ballina Shire. Itis also designed to help the Ballina Shire Council minimise and
manage the risk of floods.
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Public comment on the Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study is invited and
welcomed. Submissions will be taken into account and used in the development and
implementation of the Ballina Shire Council’s Floodplain Risk Management Plan.

The Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study has been developed by specialist
consultants with input from Ballina Shire Council staff, the Office of Environment and
Heritage, Councillors, and a community reference group involving rural landowners
and repfesentatives from the Ballina and Lennox Head Chambers of Commerce.

The information below is a brief outline of the Ballina Floodplain Risk Management
Study. All residents of the Ballina Shire are encouraged to look at the Study which is
on display at Council's Customer Service Centre and Council’s Customer Access
Points. It is also available for viewing or download on the Ballina Shire Council's

website www.ballina.nsw.gov.au.

WHAT IS THE BALLINA FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT STUDY
The Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study is a report that looks at the existing
flood issues in the Ballina Shire and identifies and evaluates options to manage flood
risks. The Study takes into account the predicted impact of climate change. It
focuses on three areas:

e Flood modification measures (floodway provisions)

e Emergency management, including evacuation times and routes and

community awareness
e Modifications to property to reduce the impacts of flooding

THE BALLINA SHIRE — A LONG HISTORY OF FLOODING

The Ballina Shire is located in the Richmond River catchment in the Northern Rivers
region of New South Wales. The Richmond River catchment is prane to flooding and
has experienced many flood events. The first flood of the Richmond River that was
recorded by European settlers occurred in 1846.

Major flood events affecting Ballina have been recorded in the 1950s, 1970s and
1980s. Whilst there have been flood events since the 1990s they have been

- regarded as relatively minor.

Because serious flooding in the Ballina area has not occurred since the 1980s, many
residents have not experienced severe local flooding. Residents in parts of the
Ballina Shire, including East Ballina, West Ballina, North Ballina, South Ballina, Ballina
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Island and Shaws Bay, are recognised as being extremely vulnerable to the impacts
of flooding.

The population of the Rallina Shire is also aging, and the region is a popular
destination for tourists who are unfamiliar with the local flood risk.

FLOGODPLAIN ANEAGE T & PRIGRITY FOR THE NISW GOVERNAMENT

The NSW Governmeni has a Flood Prone Land Palicy which aims to reduce the
impact of fiooding. This policy determines that the primary responsibility for
floodplain risk management vests with local governments such as the Ballina Shive

AND THE SALLINA SRIRE CGUNCH

Council.

th order to provide guidance to councils, in 2005 the NSW Government revised its
[Hoodplain Development Manual which reiates to the management of development
on flood-prone land.

The manual guides councils in the development and implementation of local
flaodplain risk management plans. If 2 counctl complies with the manual in relation
to the management of flood fiable land the Council may be afforded an exemption
from lability tn the result of 2 flood.

Whilst the management of fiood prone land remains the responsibility of Loral
Governmeni, the State Governmeant subsidises flood mitigation works to alleviate
existing problems and provides specialist technical advice to help councils in their
floodplain management responsibilitias. This involves the development and
implementation of Floodplain Risk Management Plans.

The Ballina Shire Council began work on the development of its Floodplain Risk
Management Plan in 2005 starting with the compilation of data on local floods, A
Fiood Study was also undertaken 1o define the nature and extent of the flaod
problem, taking into account the NSW Government’s 2009 benchmarks for sea level

rise.

This Floadplain Risk Management Study Is the next step in the development of the
flocdplain Risk Management Plan. |t determines and assesses options to manage
the risk of fleeds.
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A BRIEF OVERVIEW OF THE BALLINA FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT
STUDY

The Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study outlines the existing flood problem in
the Ballina Shire and recommends floodplain management options.

Infarmation included in the Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study includes:

e Areas of the shire currently prone to flooding and areas likely to flood into
the future

e Evacuation zones and routes

e Possible evacuation centres

e The impact of flooding on the Ballina Shire taking into account climate
change and sea level rise

e The number of people, houses and businesses potentially affected by major
floods in the future, including those buildings that will be inundated with
water above floor level

® Warning systems

e The estimated cost of flooding (both now and into the future) as a result of
climate change and sea level rise

e Potential changes to the Development Control Plan to manage development
on the floodplain

e Voluntary house raising

e Flood madification measures i.e. man-made infrastructure that can change
flood behaviour and improve the passage and movement of floodwaters.

HOW DOES THE BALLINA FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT STUDY RELATE
TO COUNCIL'S ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING?

Council’s planning framework is made of a number of instruments and policies.
These include a Development Control Plan (DCP). Council has recently prepared a
revision of the chapter in its DCP that deals with floading. This revision has been
informed by the outcomes of the Floodplain Risk Management Study and Plan
process.

The proposed DCP amendment sets out land use planning controls to be implanted
in response to the risk of flooding. For example, the DCP prescribes appropriate
minimum floor levels and other building controls required to support public health
and safety, and the protection of assets.

As the Floodplain Risk Management Study and the draft Development Control Plan
are directly related, Council is placing both documents on exhibition at the same
time.
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WHERE CAN YOU GET A COPY OF THE BALLINA FLOODPLAIN RISK
MANAGEMENT STUDY?
Copies of the Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study are on display at the Ballina

Council’s Customer Service Centre and Council’s Customer Access Points.

The Study can also be viewed or downloaded from the Ballina Shire Council's
website www.ballina.nsw.gov.au.

NEED FURTHER INFORMATION OR HAVING TROUBLE UNDERSTANDING THE
STUDY?
Some of the information in the Ballina Floadplain Risk Management Study is

complex. If you need something clarified or would like something explained please
call Council staff on 6686 4444, or come in to discuss the matter.

PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS
The closing date for public submissions and comment on the Ballina Floodplain Risk

Management Study is Monday 9 July 2012.

The public response to the exhibition will be reported to Council. The Council will be
asked to proceed, subject to the above public response, to the finalization of the
Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Plan and adoption of DCP amendments.
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Maithew Wood

From: Elie Hayter [rellydesigns@internode.on.net]

Sent: Sunday, 1 .July 2012 6:45 PM

To: Balling Shire Council

Ce: [on Page@parliament.nsw.gov.au

Subject: Submission for Paul Bausmanis,Matthew Wood, Steve Barnier
Ref:

1. Baitina Floodplain Risk Management Study

2. Draft Ballina Shire Combined Development Plan Policy Statement I — Flood Risk Managemeng —
Amendiment No 15,

Invitation {from the public by Ballina Shire Council for Submissions on above Ballina Advecate 7th June
2012

Annex to the dozens of Submissions on floodplain issues over the years.

Altn: Paul Bausmanis
Matthew Wood

Steve Barnier (Letter dated 27th June 2012)

Submission from John Hayter
104 Oid Bangalow Road’
Tintenbar, NSW, 2478

29th June, 2012

Your claim on the above dated Ballina Council Advertisement of only ‘minor or moderate flooding and
nothing more severe in parts of the Ballina Shire since the 19807’ is further testimony o the litte rescarch
carried out in regards to newly created Hooding probiems in the Timenbar and Cumbalum valleys due to
development,

On this matter I draw your attention te June 2005 flooding, where livesiock drowned on my Tintenbar
property for the first time ever.

The extent of this fload, which you have wrongly interpreted as ‘nething severe’ was folly detailed at that
time, including a photograph in a Northern Star article of 2nd July 2005 (attached).

1
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This came about after major landfill placement for the Deadmans Creck Road floodplain development at
Cumbalum, a5 well as the nearby original Ballina Bypass test pad, choked off the valley.

Successive landfills for the Bailina Bypass and other floodplain projects have since ruthlessly added
permanent misery to farming ventures on the upper end of the Koeller/Cumbalum bridge, from where
flondwaters are now continually bottlenecked and transformed from “minor” status to 'disaster’ in as [ur as
the Tintenbar valley is concerned.

This tiooding then combines with the impact of waters pushed in from the Sandy Flat valley as a resull of
yet further landfitl placement for the Balling Bypass and other major floodplain disturbances in that area.

Again it was clearly evident in the twe-fold flooding events of this month, where my farm and other parts of
the Tintenbar valley were transformed into a state of decay and rendered useless for the remainder of winter,

This scenario is obvious for all (o witness along with the adjacent Old Bangalow Road, built & carry onty
horse and carriage, now pounded and sunk into oblivion from years of neglect and numerous Pacific
Highway traffic diversions due to the notorious Tintenbar Hill crashes and Balling Bypass construction.

The fact that Tintenbar valley and Emiprant Creck is expected to cope with an unmerciflly accelerated
flood impact from total urbanization of the entire district and now with the Tintenbar/Ewingsdale Highway
duplication, defies all logic.

Yet warnings on this flooding, now blamed on climate change, were put forward by farmers prior to any
development and howled down at flood study meetings.

The only thing gleaned from any Emigrant Creek floodplain observation is that an array of natural seaward
channels (including Fishery Creek) are diseriminately and detrimentally blocked or cwrtailed to favour

devetopers while original floodwaters are foreed into much lengthier roules to the sea.

In view of Mr Barnier’s lelter ciling the devastation of Brisbane flooding, from what [ gather, Ballina is
following in the very same footsteps.

John Hayler

Tintenbar
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The General Manager RECOR?S Beddoes Family

Ballina Shire Council SCANNED POROX 706

FOBox 450 ; . Ballina

L ST S 2 U201 e L BENINE e

Ballina NSW 2478 ! Y 6/7/12 '
Doc No.vns et

Atten: Paul Busmanis .
Batth NO s e

Dear Sir
Re: Ballina Floodplain Management Study

As discussed during the meetings the big things that this D.C.? {Draft) does not show is what's
going to happen further gown the water flow area.

We have a proposed idea to send water through sandy flat to the N/R. Firskly why are we
sending water where it does not go? Next what happens when It gets to the N/R?. The water
will build up and spread around surrounding land i.e; not land that shoulc be effected by this
water. Also how much salt water will be sent across land that is not presently effected?

Secendly the cycleway. Yes great idea hawever, what happens to the water after we put this
infrastructure in?

Why did we allow the current subdivision to place an extra metet of height onto the water pipe
levea? Who pays? Again | believe i's the rate payers.

Deadmans Creek Road is.a blockage and oncé-again if | remember correctly that when the
subdivision {Bzllina Heights) was started, the road was raised te the existing leveH! Also we
have now filled in 2/3 thirds of a flood plain and it does not take much rain to now flood the oid
highway, There has been sorme small floads which has cut the old highway in recent times, so
what hepe do we have to use this as an evacuation road?

Repert state a small number of people will be effected by the need to change water courses.
'Why should = few people be effected so that those people who make the profits and
coniributed to the problems can walk away “scott-free”. Are the tax pavers of Ballina aware of
why we have some of thoses problems? And has the council now becorne aware of the
problems associated with building of end crossing flood plains and changed their development
codes to ensure that probiems do not oceur further down the track?

The whole picture needs to be viewed rather than the short term gains!!
Yours faith !
gl

E.edi:!oes Family
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TEKCADL INVESTMENTS riy 1w

ABN 14008 £30 931 Bangalow Road
PO Box 5073
BALLINA NSW 2478
Phone 2 66364892
Mobile 0437 730554

8 Tuiy 2012

Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study
Re: Submission

At z previous flood study meeting, my question to Councils consultants about the possibility of Fishery
Creek being a clear channe! as it was in 1913 when it was used by the milkc barge nret with disdain.,

Duzring the past 100 years Fishery Creek bas been totally neglected and at the present time you would be
unable fo negetiate it with a small boat.

Over a period of 30 years | have been involved in a number of major irrigation prajects where cloan .
channels move water effectively and in my opinion it would apply to Fishery Creek.

1t is our belief that a clear channe! would disperse the water quickly although your Consuitants contend
that Fishery Creelc cleared would be of no advantage during flaod times.

EXAMPLE: We had = simitar problem on a much smaller scale on our own praperty recently when
200mm of rain feft in 24 hours causing flooding to a depth of 600mm. An area where the drain is kept
clear, Y0% of the water dispersed in 24 hours. For the purpose of draining another peottion of our property
a council approved replacement channel was constructed in a new development which subscquently
flooded an area of our land that had not flooded to that height for the previous 35 years and because it was
nol kept clear waler remained for a period of 4 days, 1 noted that afier Council cleared the drain the water
receded. This obviously peints out that if you have a clear channel it will certainly disperse water quickly.

It is my opinion therefore, that the same principles would apply to Fishery Creek,

We realize that this would be of no benefit to Hallina in the event of a major foed but it would certainly
advantage Ballina if excess water in Fishery Creek flowed freely to disperse water quickly.

I the event of any possible investigation for clearing Fishery Creek or consfructing a new channel Don
Cook has agreed 10 gifl the Tand required for the construction with any spoil 1o be deposited on his
property for use at his discretion.

Yours faithfully

oM g

Terry Wouods

RECORDS
SCANNED

10:JUL 2012

Attachments: Map of Fishery Creck in 1912, as a clear waterway,
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5 Lewis Place
Ballina N.S.W. 2478
0427788264

a™ july 2012

General Manager.

- Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
Ballina N.S.W. 2478

Dear Sir,
RE: BALLINA FLDDDPLAIN MANAGEMERT STUDY

I thank council for the opportunity to comment on the Balfina Floodplain risk management
study arid draft DCP public exhibition.

Council is right to point out the devastation suffered to our dese neighbours fram severe
fioods over the last couple of years and the fact Baliina has escaped relatively free since the
floods of 1974 and 1976.

It was the severity of the 1970s floods that convinced me to be proactive in regards to the
management of the floodplain in and around Balling hence my participation in the Ballina
Council floadplains study as well as the R.T.A. Ballina by-pass flood focus group,

| have made numerous submissions to council as wel! as representing land owners at council

maetings voicing our concerns that the floodplain was being eroded away and restricted

and in some cases completely blocked by development. At these council meetings
" councillors had agreed with the two main areas of Gur concerns. -

MicLeay culvert

Tha first area of concern was the old Pacific Highway Emigrant Greek to Teven Road having
no floodways and was acting as a levee bank 1o the lawer Emigrant Creek floodplain.
Council negotiated with the R.T.A. resulling in a 56 metre floodway under the new Ballina
By-pass. These culveris are known as I\f’lcl_éay culverts. We thank council negotiating the
culverts and the 56 metre floodway however there is no access for the fioodway into the
nearby Emigrant Creek from the culverts. This will restrict the performance of the floadway
in time of flood. m the mean time water is held in a pond between and under the culverts
resulting in paer quality water overflowing directly into Emigrant Creek sach time it rains.
The sugar industry was critised for the same thing happening behind floodgates in their
drains. The sugar industry overcame this problem by inserting slush flaps in their floodgates
50 their drains could by flushed regularty.

| request council approach the R.T.A. to have a clear ﬂbodway info Emigrant Creek with a
drain and slush floadgate in the floodway that will not anly give better flow in time of flood
but also resolve the environmental problem of dead water poliuting Emigrant Creek.

[ i [ Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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GALLONS ROAD BICYCLE TRACK

Our secand area of conzern that council agreed that needed attention was the old water
main come bicycle track between Gallons HIl and Cumbalum Ridge (nhoto attached). This 2
metre high levee bank completely cuts the 800 metre wide floodplain betwaen Galtons Hill
and Cumbalum Ridge Inciuding Roberts Creek stopping the upper Emigrant Creek floodplain
from flowing into North Creek. ’

We request council reinstate this floodplain by putting culverts under the bicycle track.
TEVEN ROAD FLOODWAY

In all councils flood modelling a floodway at 0 AHD was required just east of Teven Road 1o
take floodwater from 2round Go Grow directly into bmigrant Creek. | request council to
construct this floodway as planned and not give way to development to chahge this cruciai
floodway. .

SUMMARY

| helisve the main facus should be on flood prevehtiun ar reducing the impact of a fiood by
allowing flood water to escape down the natural fiood plain.  This wilf save some
avacuations however if evacuation is required it should be to localissd two storey public
buildings and not to the highland until safe, as some of the escape routes can be a death
trap as floodwaters are so unpredictable.

Yours sincerely,

Cal Dorey
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ECORDS
%GANNED

Tho-9 UL 201

R Thornton
PO Box 1150
BALLINA NSW 2473

e

PROITITTH T L]
TP LC AL

DoG NEY i
ekl NBL il

9 July 2012

Dear Sir/'Madam
RE : Comments re Ballina Floodpiain Risk Management Study

L am of the opinion that the option to increase the height of flood affectad
areas is: .

s Unachievable;

e Environmentally damaging, and

= Will have & negative impact on agricultural productivity.

Tam further of the opinion that a systern of leves banks is a much better

option.

1 am of the opinion that the inteition to raise the level of all urban flood
affected land to a food free level, incorporating clirate change is not the
best option for the Town of Ballina.

Ta undertake such a tagk would reqmre a considerable amount ol time
and fill material.

The time required Lo fill the entire area would be so greal, that a number
of floods could pass Lhruugh the town by the time such an action could
be completed.

I question how all those buildings erected as slab on pround are to be
raised. -

I'question the manner in which the area will be raised.

If the roads are rajsed first, this would see the roads act as levee banks
protecting the building sites stilt be raised. This action would also create
the problem of preventing rain water from draining away from the sites,
as the stormwater system will not be working due to the increase in
water level which may cause internal flooding.

Il the roads are to be raised after all the building sites serviced by those
roads are raised, thereby making the success of such an action
dependent on the raising of the last property, which will talke an
incredible amount of time.
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I question where the fill malerial for the raising of ail urban flood affected
arcas will come from, as this action will require an incredible amount of
fiil. This action will resull in an enormous hole in the ground somewhere,
more than likely on the sandy flood plains behind Lennox Head (the site
of current sand fill guarries).

The quarrving of ail this material, transportation to Balling and
placement will result in the generation of an enormous amount of
carbon, at a {ime when the desire is to reduce the amount of carbon
being gencrated. ’

The establishment of such a quarry, whercver if is established, will result
in the loss of vaiuzable agricultural land, as this kind of fill can only be
achieved from land capable of agriculiural production.

The alternative to filling the whole site is the establishment of a system of
levee banks, this would still require the quarrying of a considerable
: amounl of material, but only a mimute amount of that required for filling
H the enlire area. This fill could be & mixture of sand and rack, which
i ‘would have less of en impact on agricultural land.

The construction of levee banks would require less fill material resulting
in the production of less carbon than that produced for raising the level
i of the entire site. :

The creation of a levee system could see the level increased progressively
if required, initizlly in accordance with current modelling, and later
should the modellinig result in an estimated level below actuality.
Something that cannot be achieved by the current proposal of raising the

level of the land.

The levee would require the installation of a number of fload gates where
it would be required to cross waterways and the provision of flood flaps
to stormwater outlets. 1t would also require the provision of pumps at all
stormwater outlets, to pump water cut once the water level passes the
level of the stormwaler cutlets. :

Yours sincerely

A

Ecb Tharnion
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Balling District Citizens and Rate Pavers Associaiion Inc.
A ‘Non— Profit’ Public Organisation Inc. 9891926

The Chairman,

Rallina Shire Council, 6 July 2012
Cor Cherry and Tamar Streels,

Ballina 2478,

Dear Sir,
. In relation to Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study that js on display 9 July 12.

In relation to Flood Plain ~ From East of Fishery Creek, South to River St at Barfows Road,
East to Bridge over Canal at RMiver Street, North along Canal te River Gaks Flondway junction,
West hack to Emigrant Creek Morih, along River Oaks Floodway to rarrow Tidal Channel feam
Emigrant Creek innorth to Fishery Creek, (2 metre width)

On 35 Janary 2012, whilst Ballina Couneil Meeting was in progress it was poinied out 1o
Council whilst heavy rain was falling (35 1o 36mm in day) thai :- Taking info consideration thet
the Flood Walers was over half way back across the Foot Path outside the front door of
Couneil Chambers {enr Cherry & Tamar St), at 12. 45 pm; Why has there been no progress thaf
Council has achieved with the instaliation of Tidal Flood Gates on the drain Pipes at Electricity
depot back entrance in Canal Road, — Where the back-up Canal Water comes into the drain
pipes coming back to the Centre of Ballina Township here at Bus Terminal and associated Jow
lying areas of Baliina CBD ¥, as well as outside 158 - 164 Tamar street and it did back- up
right across the centre of the Tamar Street to about 15 to 18 cmsin depth (at hightide) on
middle of roadway ; Which was the case on 25 January 2012 :

It was pointed out to the Chuairman, that this question was asked I 2009, 2 yoars and 4 Months
ago and af regular infervals about 3 times a year since;

Tidal Flooding at Flepirjcity Sub- Station Rear Gates in Canal Road -

These dilapidated broken drainage pipes do have to be looked at urgently, where the Canal Water
comes’ back into theso drain pipes coming back fo Centre of Ballina Township, here at Bus
“Terminal -and -associated low areas of Rallina CBD : i

As the height of the Canal Banks are at the lowest point from boat launching pad just North, to
about 120 io 150 mefres North along Canal from opposite the Sevenih Day Adventist Church, o
oppasite 35 Canal Road, where the Bank takes on a distinect higher appearance.

This low section of the Canal Bank has profoundly subsided and sunk down wasds a lot by over
half 2 metre uver the fast ten years.

Actafly the whole section from there going south, to the back of Scout Hall back up to high
point of bank about 150 metres north of Seventh Day Adventist Church should all be the one
height to create a tidal flood Jevee bank, above high tide ((from opposite No 55 Canal Road)),
And even back to Canal Bridge in River St, and right away back to the entrance of Canal i
the Richmond River. So therelore there will have to have a built up levee hank along ihe
Eastern side of Canal around Canal Road with Tidal Flood Gates installed at Drains that flow
into Canal ;

The Ocean Swell was between 1. 8 metre and upto 2.1 Moe Swell as the Tidai Flood gauge
that is under southem end of R.S.L. indicated thai was at that height ;

At Bmigrant Creck Nerth where the By- Pass goes over Bmigeant Creek twice in 2 short
distance, which is about % to % Kilometre norih- cast of the Doubls Bridpes at Emigrant Creel
and Teven Creek Function: All this Flond Water would spread out end flow South and East on
southern side of the Pacific Highway going north, and it would also spread over the Highway
from the southem- eastern Elbow in Emigrant Creek North, as it rises in flood hetght :

4 | Letier to Don Page, Minister for Local Government
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Ballina Disirict Citizens and Rate Payers Association Inc.
A ‘Non— Profit’ Public Organisation Inc. 9891926

At Emiprant Creek North where the By- Pass wall crosses Creck poing north towards second
crossing, and on the Eastern side By- Pass there is an island of land surronnded by Emigrant
Creek, on southemn eastern side where there is an clbow i the creek, and on southern tip of
this elbow is where there is the 1idal Deain, thal pocs down to join valo northem approach to
Fishery Creek (this tidal drain is about 2 mefres wide) :

This then brings the Water 10 North Creek Canal, ((that will eventually have to be dredged 1o
cater for the extra Flood Water flows, and also a lot of Fishermen cannot launch their boats ai
the launching pad at back of Bowling Club as the Canal is not deep encugh)).

Fishery Creek has to be thoroughly inspecied with the view that it may have 1o be Dredged in
some places.

On 25 January 2012: Looking back on it in reflection: Upon retuming to my Residence,
situated at 156 Tamar Street, Ballina, at about 3. 30 pm: The back —up water across in front of

Camal Road; was at about three- quarters of metre to 1 metre in height and at about 8. 45 pm fo
9.20 pm there was at least 1.5 1o 1.6 metre ({over the top of kerb abd guttering)) of Water across
the centre of Tamar Street, as I witnessed two vehicles going towards Cenal 1 Tide reached its
peak ab abowt 9.12 to 9.16 pm on 25 January 20123 1t was a real lake all day, from before
daylight 25 January 2012 : and it did not all clear away until about 730 am on 26 January 2012
{ when low tide went out and the Ocean Swel had abated, to about 0.5 meire at R.S.L. Club
Gauge ; as T went down and readif:

This tidal back- up or wash water comes from a blind gully aff-shot of the Canal just south
and cast of the Scout Hall in Canzl Road : This Water comes into a pipe thatl is under Bagot
Street at the northern end of the strect: Apparently this is the cnd of a pipe line where the
watcr conies iuto to run down to Tamar Street; As to path or place of layout of the pipe line
is known to Council where they de have the initial plans of the route that it fakes: From the
Caual through a % metre wide cement diain pipe that has been put into an old pully (years ago)
goes cast under Bagot Street, and comes around down under- side of Houses then an open drain
for 150 metres (approx. which is a Health Hazard)) then into pipes under or around ‘The Grange’
Housing vnits in Canal Road to Tamar Street, opposite 160 Tamar Street. (seems to be lowest
point) There has to be Tidal Flood Gate at Canal, installed on the end of this set of pipes.

In conclusion: These issues have to be seriously and fully looked info and rectified, as they
have been completely forgotien ahout by Ballina Council over last 15 Years.

This Rate Payers Association would like to have an active representative on this Flood Plain
Study Commitiee to take effect as to when it meels mext

Yours Sincerely
Ralph Moss
President 6686 2560
156 Tamar Sireet, Ballina 2478

Hailing Diswrict Citizens and Rate Payers Agsociation.
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Belling Environnmrent Sociaty fnc

B¢ Box 166 Bufline
NS 2478 Australis s : : P e e
cBesSEPwattnet.conm.aus Ballina Ervviron rent Soa et\f

SUBMISSION ON BEHALLF OF THE BALLINA ENVIRONMENT SQCIELY

THE BALLINA SHIRE FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT STUDY AND DRART
AMENDMENT 15 TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN, POLICY STATEMENT
11 - FLOOD RISK. MANAGEMENT PUBLIC EXHIBITION,

Dear Counciliors,

We thank the council for the opportunity to make a submission on the Ballina Shire
Floodplain Risk Management Study and Draft Amendment io the Development Conirol Plan,
Policy Statement 11 - Flood Risk Management. The following submission refers only to the
draft amendment.

The proposed amendments appear {o be a generally balanced approach to flood risk in
the Shire. The specific inchusion of the principles ol Beologically Sustainable Development in
the development assessment process, and referring o a specific regulatory definition of that,
is welcomed.

Ir several paragraphs the drail proposal mentions environimental considerations then
2ocs on to refer ouly to physical and aesthetic aspects of the potentizl impact of flooding en
ecological values. Any paragraphs that discuss matters of envirommental consideration ought
1o include reference to the potential pollution thal can accompany [zundation and flood flows
from developed Lend. In terms of the velationship between development and flooding, it is
polluticn rather than physica! risks and the aesthetic impacts of development design that
poses the most significant risk to biodiversily and ecological values, As has been seen in
recent flooding events in the Richmond River basin, and elsewhere, pollution can have severe
impacts on individual biota and species populations.

Specifically in respect of 2.8.2 Performance Criteria:

At paragraph ii - The costs of damage needs to includes recognition of the harm 1o
ecological values that can occur, and the ow on effects such as injury Lo activities dependent
of natural resources and human health. 11 is cnvisaged that damages would include the cost of
resteration and recovery and the loss of ecological services and resources where 2 developer
or occupant was aware of the flood risk and ought reasonably 1o have been aware of the
cnvirenmendi risk. posed by the proposed (or approved) activities to be undertaken in
consideration of that ffood risk.

At paragraph vi - While the environmental impact of car parks are mentioned, it is clear in
the detail that this refers to the aesthetic values of the surrounding environment that the car
park may influence. I is mportant that specific reforence is also made to the potential for
environmental pollution that may be caused by inundation of car parks and the subseguent

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
23/08/12 Page 315 of 334



11.2 Floodplain Risk Management Study and DCP - Submissions.DOC

outlow of floed waters inte the surrounding environment that would be highly likely to
contain pollutants such as fuel, oils and other hazardous materials.

Pollution impact gencrally

While the above is in specilic reference to particular aspects of the DCFE drafl amendment, it
would be appropriate to include a general reference in the amended policy to consideration of
the pollution impact of the potential leakage o harmful substances into the natural
envirenment as a result of inundation of developed land, most importantly industrial sites
where harzardous materials are lilely to be stored. 1t is important that proponents of
development in flood prone sreas are aware thal they may be held lable for injury (economic
and physical) ag a result of the escape of materials that pose a risk fo the natural environment,
hiodiversity and human health. It may also be appropriate to provide some reference to the
tevel of liability that can be atlributed to council and councillors where certain development
has been allowed in flood prone areas and subsequent to flooding there has been harm as a
result of the release of hazardous substances.

1 thank the Counecil {or your lime and attention and hope that this submission will
assist in the development of a comprehensive floodplain risk manapeiment strategy that
protects the safety of both the Beallina Shire community and natural environment.

I you have any question in regard to this submission please contact me on 0422970871

Regards
Serge Killingbeck
Per Ballina Environment Saciely
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e /M. -,

Newton Denny Chapelle
Date: B July 2012 GURVEYORS PELANNERE AIGNEESS

Cur Ref: 12,8000

General Manager
Ballina Shire Coungil
RO Box 450

BALLIMNA NBW 2478

Attn: Matthew Wood
Daar Sir,

Re: Submission an Diraft Ballina Fioodplain Risk Management Study
Oraft DCP Palicy Statement 11 - Flood Risk Management [Amendment 15)

Asg & lousf Town Planning and Civil Engineering firm frequently undertaking works within the
Ballina Shire Local Government Area, Newton Denny Chapelle are pleasad to provide the
following submission relating to the Draft DCP Policy Staternent 11 - Food Risk
Menagemeant currently baing sxhibiterd,

The document provides a method of categaerising development types and locations to aliow
recommendations to be made te address in detail, the flooding restrictions and
recuirements placed upon developments within the flood plamn.

A number of matters have been cansidered by Newton Denny Chapelle as reguiring further
delberation to ensure impractical restriclions are not placed upon fiture development by
the proposed flooding controls.

1) Complexity of DGP Structure and Content

Newton Denny Chapelle appreciates that Council is seeking to provide a DOP
framawork tailored to accommodate the specific floard risks for different
development types in various locations within the flood plain. This has unfortunately
restdted in a docurment which is gquite complex and can be difficult to interpret.

In the absence of g broader restructuring of the document, it is suggested that &
series of user friencly fact sheets would be hslpful, particularly for the ‘layman’,
These could he used Lo outline what the reguiremenss are for relatively
straightforward development scenarios such as building a dwelling on land which
has already heen filled.

A maora fundamental comment is that the minimum fill contour levels shown in
Schedules & and F are not able to be cleary interpreted [ie. if the finod height
zpplies to upstream or downstresm of the contour] with the colour gradstions
being practicslly indistinguishabla on the maps provided.

2] Figure 1

Figure 1 af the Drafc DOP ilustrates four "Flood Risk Precincts” as wel as bwo
categories of land modelled ss heing *{iled in the Integrated Foad Medel” - with
those areas coloured "green” not having devaiopment consent for filling and thase
zreas coloured "black” either rezoned or with fill consent in place.
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The draft DCP does not sppear to provide clear guidance as to the applicable
planning and design controls to be appled to development on lards coloured grean
or black in Figure 1. I is suggested that there needs to be a clear referznce to
those areas thraughaout the document.

3] Section 2.8

Sectinn 2.8 of the Draft document nominates the Flood Planning Levals {FPLs) and
the relevant storm event which governs the required levels. Maps have heen
provided within Sehedules £ and F of the document which provide the 2080 and
2100 fiood lzvels for the 100 year ARl however the 20 year, 50 year and PMF
recurrence intervels sre not provided. The FPL1 and FPLE maps are seen as
reuiring inclusion as they have been referenced within Schedule D - Prescrigtive
Measures.

Nota 3 of Table 2.2 indicates that where levels ere unable to be obtained from
Council, they ‘Wil be required to be determined by the propmmsnt in acocordance
with Clause 3% Ulause 3 suggests that flood studies will be required for
developments both large and smasil, i areas where existing studies are unavailable.

The wording of the clauses and notes leaves little to no Pexibily for smaller
developments to avold having to undertake the same costly floed modslling as large
scale commercial developments.

It is sought that provisions in the warding such that individual developmeants for
single or dual occupancy residertial purposas or where developmernts will result in
an area of impact below & neminal B00M®, will allow these developments to avoid
comylex and costly flood medelling,

4} Section 2.8

Bection 2.8 part (i} requires flood prone lend where buidings are propused to be
erected to be filled wholly or partially. Ciause 2.9 (vii} goes on to state that iling /n
Extreme and High Flood Aisk Precinets will not normely be permidted, but i those
cases whare It is, the extent of filf will nesd to be reduced to the minimunm possible
aextent end the T must sedisly the requiremeants of Section 2707 Section 241 of
the DOP specifies that development in Extreme or High risic areas requires & flood
report from & suisably gualified flood engineer regarding a range of matters
incluging she offsite flood impacts [inchiding cumulstive impacts), calculstions
relating to the volume and conveyance of Bood water and dermonssration that e
valume of food starage wil nok be decreased”.

The majoriy of the rural sress of the Richmond River Foodplain have been mappecd
as baing either Extrema ar High Floed Rigk, The above combination of clausas
provides little certainty to rural landholders as to whether or not. they will be able to
fil to provide a building pad for & dweling or expand an existing buiding pad to
accommodate a farger dwelling / rural dusl cocupancy or the fike. Furthermore it
is noted that, given the flat topography of the floodplain, for many allotments there
‘s N0 oppartunity available to offset the impact of the filing on fiood starage
capacity.

it is suggested that the DCP needs to enable legitimate rural land uses [such as
dweling houses on allotments where a dwelling ersitiement has been recognised)
without the need for camplex and costly flood anaiysis to ooour.
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5] Section 2.10

Part [ifi] ef Section 2.10 states that in filing of a sito to facilitate drainage, "Courcil
may require these associated works £ be undertaken [filing and/or raising public
infresstructure including roadways] in full or part conjunction with the development if
practical and critical to the acceptability of the development.”

It is noted that as the raising of public infrastructure is Tntegrsf to Councits
strategy to address ses level rise | anc thal Touncd will normally be responsibla for
the refsing of publc nfrastructure” the conditioning of these works upon a
davelopment should be considered as ‘'works in lind”. It is suggested that the full or
partial offsetting of ary developer cortributions payable shouid he taken into
accouns within this section of the document.

B8] Schedule B

Some land vses are duplicatad within Schedule B jand use categories. For example
geniors Housing is contained within both the "Sensitive Uses and Facilities” ard
"Resideritial” cstegories, The schedule needs to be reviewad to ensure that such
duplication; is avoided.

7] Basement Parking

Schedule D Car Parking ltem 4 states "Bssemern: carparking will only ba permitied
i the Bafina Town Centre precince in sccordence with Comfingd DCP Chapter 2
Balins Town Centre” b is unciear whether basement parking will also be
perrmissible in other areas outside of the Baling CBD provided suitable fiood
protection measures ere pravided as for the Ballina CBD besement parking.

B8] Non-Flling Outcomas

The majority of the rural areas of the Richrmond River Floodpair have beer mappad
as being either Extreme or High Flood Risk with filing solutions with tha Draft DCP
stating "ling I Exreme and High Food Risk FPrecincts will not normally be
permitad”as discussed in (4] above,

Greater emphasis should be placad on seeking alsernative nonill solutions such as
providing levee style protection particularly on large sites.

We kindly ask that Ballina Shire Council hold 8 meeting to discuss and explain the pracess
of assessing development as well as clarifying options open Lo developrent ousside of flling
lards under the proposed Draft dosurment. This will aliow Newtos Derny Chapelle and other
loced organisstions an opportunity ta ensure wa are up (0 speed with all of the latest
information and procedures so that we van prepare information and provida informed
advices for potertial developmient users that wil satisfectoriy addrass the requirements of
Council staff in these matters.

Should you have any questions please do not hesibate to cortact me on [02) 6628 1011,

Yours sincarely,
NEWTON LENNY CHAPELLE
) R

BENJANIN PARRY
Eivii Engineer,
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12] 2y

Newton Denny Chapelle

SURVEYORS #LANNEHE ERMSINEENS

Date: 8 July 2012
Cur Hef 11257

General Manager
Balling Shirs Couneil
PO Box 450

BALLINA N2W 2478

Atbention: Mr Matshew Wood
Manager Strategic Pianning

Lezr Sir,

Re:  Submission to Draft Ballina Shire Combined Deveiopment Control Blan -
Policy Statement No. 11 - Flood Risk Management.

MNewton Denny Chapele [NUL) have been engaged by Wochvorths L to lodee a suamission
refating to the Drafe LCP Pdlicy Statement Ma. T4 which is curvently on exiibition for public
coOmMent.

Courcil will be aware that Weolworths Lid has recently submitted a Development Aopleation
for the redevelopment of the “Little \Weolics” in Fiver Street, Balina, The design process for
the proposed redeveloprment of the site has highighted Lo the project team & nureber of
concerns with the flood plamning requirerments cortained wikhin both the existing and propased
Fleod Hanning DCPs for the Balling Town Centre.

Of general concern so our cliers is she requirerment thet Tood prone lsnd needs to be Hiled in
order to achizve flocd immunity, More speciically, our dient is concerned about the irpast of
this requirement on the viability and fuactionality of reLail develuprnents within the Balling | cwn
Centre. The reasons for these concerns are outlined Dalow:

e Hetail develcpment, by s vaery pature, has a relatively high cient turnover and
custorners accessing retall premisas bave particular regard o ease of acoess.
Peaestrian accessihifity to retail developrrent generally, ard supermarcets in particular,
is must conveniantly achieved st ground level, Access to "raised level” superrnarkets by
way aF remiping Al te ke is recogrised es reducing the trede/ operational officiencies.

e The Baling Town Cenire is o sing with Lhe gignificant retzil attractions contained at
the Karr Strest Retail Precinct. Each develooment within this Precinct bas been
dasigrad on a singls {svel - facilitating ease of movement betwaer car parking ares,
footpaths and retsil premises. Development wishin the Towr Lensre nceds to ensurs
AL L can, as far as possidle. match the gase anc convenience of tha retal attractions
witin Kerr Street,

sting bult form fronting River Sireet s generally proviced st grade”™ or with
i nocrease in floor ievel {say 300mm) Were the propesed supermaikct
developrment to be devaloped in aconrdanse with the fill requirements specified in the
draft. DCF, the proposed building will be in excess of 800mm above the adjoining
developrment and wil relate poorly to sdjanart developrrent.

e The ex

a1t aest. DANMBAN GHAPELLE seoen
= M0 Box 1136 Lismcre NEW B4E0
Eall office@rnavtondennychyy
ine MEW 2470 Fhene /Fax (32

Phone {02] GCE2 1011 &
Also az Cessind Court, 41175 B
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= Gven the fragmerted land ownership psttern wihin the Beline Towr Cantre,
redeveiosment is likely to ocour insrementally over many years. Facl: devalopment will
ba required o fill te the applealie level in place at the time that He redeveoament is
approvac. The likely built form ouscome resuling from this s a serfes of relatively small
rRCEVBIORIMEnLS, with lithie integration with respect o pedestrian snd disabled access.
Furthermare, the reletionship of the buildings to the public footpatn network wil be
dominated by & series of ramps, rather than an aciive straet frontage narmally
assaciated with & vibrant Town Centre,

¢ It is recogrised ihat Council has spproved comimercial developrents in Tamar Strect
vash sampliant 5ifl ievels and as such a precedent coudd be said so have heen establishod.
Cur cliert, however, subrnits sccessibilty reguircments for cuommerciel  officos
compared to retall terancies differ significently. Hetail developriant by its very nature
has generally a higher turnover and therefore sustomers sooess Hiy rekai premisas hove
ragerd to eage of acoess. This positicn differs significantly for cammerdiz) ofices where
the customer frequency is less

e Tne deve'opmeant plens for the River Street supsrmarket receveiopmen: Hustrate that
“he risks associated with the poteniisl inundation of the supermarker. can be effectively
managad by appropriaie construction techniques and the implementstion of an
emergency maragement procedure far installing the temporary flood levee systam gt
the nuilding entrances. If a flund warning is not issued and thers s nsufficient tme ts
install the flood levees, then Wookworths will indemnify the autories ageinst any
potentiel physical losses.  Furtherrnore, constructing the building at a level lower than
thet prosciibes by Couneil will not impact the foad immunity of access roads recred
for evacuation.

in eonctusan Caungl is urged to explore alternate solvtions to the mandatory of filiing of land
to achieve flood immunity - pardcuary within the Baling Town Cerre Many other local
government autherities enable & range of “buils form” and operatinnsl soiutions to managye
vevelepment within flocdstains. Ghen the importance of the Balling Town Centre to the rotail
hierarchy of the Shire, & is suygested thet Councll neecs to cunsider a rarge of creative
solutions to managing this issue ard ret comsivue to rely on cha fifing of lend te achicve flocd
irmmunity.

Shouid you lreve any guestions, plesse do not hesitate contaciing Damian Chapolie of this
ofhice.

Yours sincersty,
NEWTON DENMY CHAPELL &

L f/.‘}' § 5‘,?5
SRR AT Y
Miz.'::«mm L, 0@4;’?3@ W
DAMIAR CHAPELLE
Terwn Plenner. BTP CFP.
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From: Cuncan Thomson [DThomsen@geolink.net.au)

Sent: Friday, 13 July 2012 4.09 PM

To: Matthew Wood

Subject: draft DCP policy statement 11 - flood risk management - comments
Hi Matt

Sorry for the delay in providing comment on this document. The kay challange | forasee s the practical implementation of the
raising of public infrastructure. The note provided at the end of section 2.10 (p13) states that "the raising of public infrastructure is
infegral to Council’s strategy t addrass sea level rise issues associated with ensuring the acceptable amenity and functioning of
both existing and future development’. [ agree that the filling and raising of individual lots will not be sufficient to ensure the
ongaing functienality of the low-lying areas of Ballina. If streets remain at their current Jevel with the existing stormwater system,
there will be an increase in the frequency and duration of inundation due to sither high tides andfor stormwater runoff. This wil
probabiy be acceptabie and workable for a number of years {or decadas?} depending on the rate of sea level rise. However, a
time will come when the frequency and duration of inundation of strests will become 'unacceptabla’.

The ohvious solution is to raise streets and other public infrastructure, However, it won't he possible to raise a street until ail
properties fronting $hat street have been filled. 1t is unrealistic to assume that 21l houses/buildings wilk be knocked down and
replaced (and therefore filled in accordance with the DCP} in the next 20, 30 or even 50 years. In particular, there are older
houses with heritags value that are likely to be progressively renovated but may never be totally replaced. Having said that, higher
sea levels will aiso lead to higher groundwaler levels, sc it is likaly that low-lying properties will become increasingly saggy which
may prompt property owners to proactively fill thelr land aven if they aren't forced to by Council policy. I will also be tricky to raise
streels in a piecemeal fashian because this is likely to mean that existing overland flow paths for stormwater will be compromised
and localised fleoding issues will materialise.

{ don't necessarily disagree with the proposed DCP, hut i is important that we consider the practicality of implementation. While
there dogsn't appear to be a silver hullet, some potential ideas that might help are:

Fioodgates / one-way valves at the end of stormwater pipes to prevent high tides pushing back up the network. These
would need o be low headioss devices to ensure that they didn't exacerbate stormwater flooding during storms.

To enabie the raising of streets pricr to all adjacent properties being filled, it might be possible to design a stormwater
system that prevents runeff from the street flowing into the low-lying properties. Roofwater from the low-lying properties
could drain {o the streat and infiltration beds could be provided either on these properties or immediately oulside to allow
surface runoff from within the praperiy to drain away. Rising groundwater levels will still be a prablem for thess low-lylng
properties. My thoughts are that a practical solution can be found, but it will requira innovative thinking about stormwater
drainage. Cne advaniage Ballina has is relafively wide streets in meany areas, so it may be possible to utilise more of the
road reserve to accomrmodate stormwater infrastructure,

- Continue fo encourage rainwater tanks because thess healp to raduce stormwater runoff.

- Greater utilisation of infilration areas {in road verges and open space areas) fo reduce the reliance on piped drainage
systems.

It is likely that pumps will need to form part of the solution fo the stormwater drainage challenge.
The sewer system may need to mave towards a pressurised system rather than gravity,

Hope this helps. Happy to clarify any of the above if necessary.

Cheers
Duncan

Duncan Thomsen
Enviranmental Engineer

GeoLINK I 02 6687 7666 F 02 6687 7782 W www.geolink.net.au
guality solaficns sustatnable tuture
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©JCONNELLYCPPER . s fralh b nis s B ID RS W SN Sk s

18 ]uly 2012
Our Ref: SJC1038-119

The General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450

Ballina NSW 2478

Dear Sir,

Re: Development Control Plan Policy Statement No. 11
Exhibition concerning Flood Risk Management

Thank you for the opportunity to make a submission in relation to Council’s
Draft Development Control Plan. I apologise for the lateness of my submission, I
have 3 major points and a number of detailed comments to make.

Firstly, this DCP, whilst acknowledging the large impacts that climate change
will have in Ballina and particularly Ballina Town Centre, does nothing to
address the impacts of climate change in an overall policy sense. Council is
expecting Ballina Island to flood to a level of over 1 m; high tides to regularly
(most days) enter the streets and in very high tide events some streets will
become impassable. I respectfully submit that such a drastic level of climate
change impact needs to be addressed as an overall policy position before
proceeding to look at incremental achievement of habitable floor levels only.

My second main point relates to the complexity of this document. I believe it is
far too difficult to understand. I am a town planning practitioner with over 33
years experience and I am not able to fully comprehend this DCP and its
implementation requirements.

My third main point concerns the DCP’s requirement for “mandatory filling of
land” to achieve flood immunity, particularly within the Ballina Town Centre.
Many other local government authorities enable a range of "built form" and
operational solutions to manage development within flood plains. Itis
suggested that Council needs to consider a range of creative solutions to manage
this issue and not continue to rely only on the filling of land to achieve flood

immunity.
Further to these 3 points [ submit the following more detailed comments: 6 Byron Street
LENNOX HEAD NSW
1. Retail development by its very nature has a relatively high client turnover 0 BOnggg
and customers accessing retail premises have particular regard to ease of
access. Pedestrian accessibility to retail development generally is most Telephone
conveniently achieved at ground level. Access to "raised level" retail by way QRRUATILEL
of ramping as required under the DCP adversely impacts on trade/ Voics Wesuok
operational efficiencies. 2OF Sars e

02 9475 0889

2. Given the fragmented land ownership within the Ballina Town Centre, .
redevelopment is likely to occur incrementally over many years. Under the L
DCP, each development will be required to fill to the applicable level in place Planner -
at the time that the redevelopment is approved. The likely built form

www.connelly.com.au
ABN 40 125 970 783

12 24010 submission - sj connelly - Development Control Plan Policy Statement No. 11.D0OC L
e o @
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outcome resulting from this is a series of relatively small redevelopments, with little
integration with respect to pedestrian and disabled access. Furthermore, the relationship
of the buildings to the public footpath network will be dominaled by a series of ramps
rather than an active street frontage needed in a vibrant Town Centre.

3. The minimum fill contour levels shown in Schedules E and F are not able to be clearly
interpreted (i.e. if the flood height applies to upstream or downstrearn of the contour),
the colour gradations being practically indistinguishable on the maps provided.

4. Tigure 1 of the Draft DCP illustrates four "Flood Risk Precinets" as well as two other
categories of "green" and "black". The draft DCF does not appear to provide clear
guidance as to the applicable planning and design conirols to be applied to development
on lands coloured green or black.

5. Section 2.8 of the Draft document nominates the Flood Planning Levels (FPLs) and the
relevant storm event which govern the required levels. Maps have been provided within
Schedules E and F of the document which provide the 2050 and 2100 flood levels for the
100 year ARL However, the 20 year, 50 year and PMF recurrence intervals are not
provided. The FPL1 and FPLZ maps are seen as requiring inclusion as they have been
referenced within Schedule D - Prescriptive Measures.

6, Note 3 of Table 2.2 indicates that where levels are unable to be obtained from Council,
they “will be required to be determined by the proponent in accordance with Clause 3."
Clause 3 suggests that flood studies will be required for developments both large and
small, in areas where existing studies are unavailable,

7. The majority of the rural areas of the Richmond River Floodplain have been mapped as
being cither Extreme or Figh Flood Rigk. The DCP provides little certainty to rural
landholders as to whether o not they will be able to 11l lo provide a building, pad for a
dwelling or expand an existing building pad to accommodate a larger dwelling / ruval
dual occupancy or the like. Furthermore many allotments have no opportunity available
to offset the impact of the filling on [lood storage capacity. The DCP needs (o enable
legitimate rural land uses {such as dwelling houses on allotments where a dwelling
entitlement has been recognised) without the need for complex and costly flood analysis
o occur.

8. Part (it} of Section 2.10 states that in filling of a site to facilitate drainage, "Council may
require these associaled works (o be undertaken (filling and/or raising public
infraskructure including roadways) in full or part conjunction with the development if
practical and critical to the aceeptability of the development." It is noted that as the
raising of public infrastracture is "infegral fo Councils strafegy to adidress sea level vise; and
that 'Council will novrmally be responsible for the raising of public infrastructure”, 1 submit that
conditioning of these works upon a development should be considered as 'works in kind'
offsetting against of any developer contributions payable,

9. Some Jand uses are duplicated within Schedule B land use categories. For example
Seniors Housing is contained within both the "Sensitive Uses and Facilities” and
"Residential” categories.

10. Schedule D Car Parking Item 4 states "Basement car parking will only be permitted in
the Ballina Town Centre precinct in accordance with Combined DCP Chapter 2 Ballina
Town Centre.” Il is unclear whether basement parking will also be permissible in other
areas outside of the Ballina CBD provided suitable flood protection measures are
provided as for the Ballina CBD basement parking.

12 24010 submission - sj connelly - Development Cantral Plan Policy Stetement Mo, 11.DOC 2
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11, More definitions need to be added to the DCPF. For example the terms “non habitable fioor”
and “practical” are used quite a lat, but not defined.

Yours faithfully

Stephen | Connelly FPIA
Certified Practising Planner
) COMMELLY CPP 58

email;  steve@connelly.com.an
mobile: (419 237 082
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Civil, Structural & Environmental Engineers - Project Managars - Town Planners - Surveyors

ARDILL PAYNE & PARTNERS

ABN 51808558 977

WE Payne 88, MEAust ETEord L&ESE TI Cromack B.Tech(Eng), TMIEAust PM Sneflgrove arecer

5009 Highway flooding_BF RMS exhibition response_final

31 July 2012
General Manager RECORDS
Ballina Shire Council SCANNED
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478 - T v 2012

DAL NAU bbb,
Dear SirMadan B Nebo oo e |

re:  Ballina Floodplain Risk Management Study Nov 2011 (BFRMS)
Submission to public exhibition

Ardill Payne & Partners offer the following comments on the abovermentioned Study:

introduction

This subrnission deals with two aspects of the Study on exhibition, Firstly, it's relevance to,
and potential impact on, residents of Baflina Heights Estate (BHE), and secondly, the
inconsistencies and errors within the document that call its overall value into question.
Please note that only those parts of the study relavant to BHE and surrounding areas have
been examined.

The study does not quantify the data an which it is based so the cause of inconsistencies
in the results must be guessed at.

1 Ballina Heights Estate
11 Background

Ballina Heights Estate {BHE) developers were required to construct access roads within
the development {Deadmans Creek Rd and superseded Cumbalum Way) to a minimum
-elevation of 1.8m to satisfy Council that an acceptable level of flaod immunity far BHE
resident's access to and from Ballina was provided.

Changes made as part of the Ballina Bypass works and proposals contained in the Ballina
Floodplain Risk Management Study, Nov 2011 (BFRMS) have the potential to significantly
reduce that lavel of flood immunity.

BALLINA OFFICE BRISBANE OFFICE
79 Tamar Street Level 1 The Design bank
PO Box 20 89 Gray Street

BALLINA NSW 2478

Ph: 02-6686 3280

Fax: D2-6686 7920

£mail: info@ardillpayne.com.au

SOUTH BRISBANE QLD 4101
Ph: 042% - 331 660

e-mail: info@ardilipayne.com.au
www.ardilipayne.com.au
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5008 Highway flaoding_BFRMS exhibition response_final
31 July 2012

Council have previously been requested fo qguantify the Ballina Bypass impacts on the
level of flood immunity, particularly in regard to the highway diversion between Deadmans
Creek Rd {DCR) and the Ballina Heights Drive (BHD) roundabout which was constructed
at the low [evel of RL1.3m (see attached APP datad 20/08/10). This section of relocated
highway, now part of Tamarind Drive, is referred to as the Diversion in this document,
Council forwarded APP’s letter to Bailina Bypass Alliance (8BA) for their response. The
response from BBA was that “flood immunity of the Diversion upon opening will be in the
order of a 5 year AR rain event, which is considered consistent with the flood immunify of
the existing Pacific Highway” (see attached BBA letter dated 15/09/10). No modelling was
provided to justify this assessment but it was peinted out that their modelling showed that
upstream of the Bypass increases in 10DAR! flood levels were restricted to S50mm
maximum as required by BBA Conditions of Approval. The daduction we draw from this is
: that the BBA cannot raise the Diversion any further as it will cause the upstream flaod
levels to exceed this 50mm incramental increase impact,

Subsequent approaches to Council resuited in advice that the flood model was being
revised and the level of flood immunity would be answered then. APP confinually
requested info from BSC on the flood levels for lower (<10 year ARI events) for the
Diversion as a follow up of our 2010 meeting with BBA and BSC. Councit advised that they
were always waiting for WBM fo revise the flood model {o address this. The revision
{BFRMS) has been completed and is now on public exhibition.

1.2 BFRMS use in quantifying flood immunity for BHE access

As advised by BBA the fevel of flood immunity of the Diversion "wilf be in the order of 5
year ARFP. Although BFRMS mentions that it medeled 5 and 10 year AR events it gives
no resuits for anything less than 20 ARI despite APP's requesis and BSC/BBA
undertakings from our meeting of 7 Aprilt 2011, In addition it does not use scenarios
specific to the BHE site or the Emigrant Creek catchment. The repart states that flooding
in the BHE area is dominated by Emigrant Creek rather than tidal surge or the Richmoind
River scale events. The study used a 12 hour storm duration for alf local catchment
events including Emigrant, Maguires and North Creeks. However, critical storm duration
for Emigrant Creek is likely to be significantly shorter and more intense. If this is the case
the modeling used in this study is likely to overestimate the level of flocd immunity.

Therefore the BFRMS provides no assistance in guantifying BHE flaod immunity.

BALLINA OFFICE BRISBANE QFFICE
79 Tamar Street Level L The Design bank
PO Box 20 80 Grey Street
BALLINA NSW 2478 SOUTH BRISBANE QLD 4101
Ph: 02-6636 3280 . Ph: 0429 -331 660
Fax: 02-6636 7920 e-mail: info@ardilipayne.com.au
Email: info@ardillpayne.com.au www.ardillpayne.com.au
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1.3 BFRMS use in assessing adoption of RL 4.3m for Diversion minimum level

Under all scenarios and events BFRMS resuits, as presented in Volume 2, indicate that
flood levels at the Baflina Heights Drive roundabout are batween 150 and 200mm higher
than at the Deadmans Creek Road intersection. Cumrent climate resulis can be
interpolated from Drawings B17316-FRMS-L-003, 004 & 005. This would suggest that the
Diversion should have graded up by this amount (150 to 200mm) to give the diversien a
comparable flood immunity with the Deadmans Creek Rd infersection. Otherwise the BHE
access immunity is significantly reduced by the removal of Deadmans Creek Rd as
described betow.

The study has been modeled with Deadmans Creek Rd removed so BHE residents (and
Zone C flood evacuees) will be required to travel along the Diversion to the Ballina Heights
Drive roundahout, Presently, residents approaching from Baflina turn into BHE at
Deadmans Creek Road, which is approximately 500m south (downstream) of the point
where the Pacific Highway s first cut in flood events (see
Ballina_Heights_100yr_local_Existing.avi from 2008 study). If Deadmans Creek Rd is
removed residants will have 1o travel 1000m further north (upstream) along the Diversion
which will have no increase in the road level.

Note: Figure D-8 indicates that the Pacific Highway south of Deadmans Creek Rd closes
one hour after the highway north of Deadmans Creek Rd. Figure D-8 also says that
: Deadmans Creek Rd closes at the same time as the highway north.  However, Deadmans
: Craek Rd at that point is at RL 1.6m, much higher than tha point fo the south which closes
the highway an hour later. It seems impossible for the flood study observations o be
correct from the most fundamental of hydraulic characteristics unless the flocd modeled is
pushing upstream. This may be the case for farge (1% events) but certainly not the case
for minor events. The water level being higher at the BHD roundabout is supported by
anecdotal information from residents in BHE which is that the area around the BHD
roundabout is inundated well before areas to the south of DCR. In fact, access to Ballina
along Tamarind Drive south of DGR is reported to have remained open for the duration of
minor events which have closed Tamarind Drive around the roundabout.

The requirement to travel further narth aleng the Diversion (upstream) with no increase in
road level suggests a significant reduction in BHE access flood immunity as a result of
BBA works and BFRMS recommended actions.

BALLINA OFFICE BRISBANE OFFICE
79 Tamar Street tayal 1 Tha Design bank
PO Box 20 39 Grey Street
BALELINA N5W 2478 SOUTH BRISBANE QLD 4101
Ph: 02-6686 3280 Ph: 0428 - 331 560
Fax: 02-6686 7920 e-mail: info@ardilipayne.com.au
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BFRMS Inconsistencies
2.1 Deadmans Creek Rd

s Deadmans Creek Rd is used as the evacuatian route for Zone G, but Section 8.6
says that the medel has bean based on the Deadmans Creek Rd embankment
being removed. So how can a low level or non-existent road be used for
evacuation?

s Section 7.6.1 and Figure D-3 relate to increasing the height of Deadmans Creek
Rd, which has been ramaoved from the modsl, to increase evacuation times.

® Section 8.6 says that the upstream impact on flood levels of removing Deadmans
Creek Rd is 100 to 200mm and refers readers to Figure 8-5, but Figure 8-5
indicates an impact of less than 30mm.

. The last paragraph in Section 8.8 recommends monitoring Emigrant Creek levels fo
determine an appropriate treatment for Deadmans Creek Rd. Calibrating the model
to Emigrant Creek is a good idea and will support the comments mada in 1.2 above.
Howaver this recommendation suggests that WBM do not have confidencs in the
model in regard to Deadmans Creek Rd, and therefore SHE.

® As described in 1.3 abova Figure D-8 indicates that Deadmans Creek Rd at RL
1.8m closes at the same tims {40 hours) as the old Pacific Highway at RL. 1.3m and
before downstream parts of the Pacific Highway at RL 1.3m. There is an
inconsistency between A3.7 and Section 8.8. Which is correct?

2.2 Diversion (Tamarind Drive)

® Drawings show the Diversion at RL 1.3m as fiood free while surrounding fand is
inundated by flood levels of up to RL 4m (2.7m deep across road).

. The Diversion is shown in the velocity x depth drawings as flood free with the flood
passing undarneath in areas where the diversion has na culverts.

o Both of the above points call into question how azccurately Ballina Bypass

infrastructure has been modelad as per A3.7.

3 Conclusion

The BFRMS does not provide the information required to quantify the impact of Ballina
Bypass works, or recommendations contained in the BFRMS, on the level of flood
immunity currently enjoyed by residents of Ballina Heights Estate. That is, it cannot be
used to say that an existing X year AR! immunity will be reduced to Y years.

BALUINA OFFICE BRISBANE OFFICE
79 Tamar Street Level 1 The Dasign bank
PO Box 20 89 Gray Street
BALLINA NSW 2478 SOUTH BRISBANE QLD 4101
Ph: 02-6636 1280 E Ph: 0429 - 331 660
Fax; 02-6686 7920 e-meil: info@ardillpayne.com.au
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it does however contain enough infarmation to indicate that should the recommended
lowering/remova! of Deadmans Creek Rd proceed (and the modelling is based an this)
then the level of BHE access immunity to floeding will be significantly reduced. Therefore
in the absence of additional modeliing the Diversion (Tamarind Drive) must be raised by a
minimum of 200mm to maintain the existing BHE flood inmunity.

We appreciate the opporynity to comment on this Study,

Yours faithfully -

WE Pavne
ARDILL PAYNE & PARTNERS

Encl: APP letter dated 20/08/10
BBA, letter dated 15/09/10

BALLINA OFFICE BRISBANE OFFICE
79 Tamar Straet Level 1 The Design bank
PO Box 20 89 Grey Streat
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50098-96163 Itr to 8SC.dec i

20 August 2010

The General Manager
Ballina Shira Counell
£0 Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478

ATTENTION: John Truman

Dear Sir
RE:  Cumbalum Way and Pacific Highway Design Levels

During detalled design for the new Cumbalum Way alignment we oblained the attached crown leveis for the
new Pacific Highway alignment to Ballina from Bailina Heights from tha Ballina Bypass Alffance (BBA).

As can be seen from the levels provided there ars parts of the new alignment which are well below the
minimum RL 1.6 we have been using for previous designs into Ballina from Ballina Heights.

The developers are obwvipusly concerned abut the access limitation such levels impose duing flood events
on BHE and CURA rasidents.

We raquest therefare that we jointly take up this issues with the BBA and have the flood immunity level for
the current levels determined.

It could be the current levels are not finished levels. Howevar, based on much earlier studies ! anvisage the
levels currently provided wilk fimit accass to flood events of less than a 10% probabiiity of exceedance {1:10
yaar flood). We suggest that this is an unacceptable level and that minimum levels be set @ RL 1.6.

ce. BHE Developers
Stephen Bamier
Rod Willls

ancl,  dwg— 5009 SK194

79 Tamar Street . Phone: 02 6686 3280
PO Box 20 . Fax: 02 6686 7920
RAITIINA NSWW 2478 szl Infa@ardillnaims onm an
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